
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 18 March 2021 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Virtual Meeting - livestream link - 
https://vimeo.com/514251484 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Membership of the Standards Committee 

Councillors - Andrews, Evans, Kilpatrick, Lanchbury and A Simcock 
 
Independent Co-opted Members: Nicolé Jackson and Mr G Linnell 
 
Independent Person - Ms S Beswick and Mr A Eastwood 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is 
held can include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital 
or virtual locations such as Internet locations, web addresses or conference 
call telephone numbers. To attend this meeting it can be watched live as a 
webcast. The recording of the webcast will also be available for viewing after 
the meeting has ended. 

Public Document Pack



Standards Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 16 January 2020. 
 

5 - 6 

5.   Standards Committee - Annual Report 
The report of the City Solicitor is enclosed. 
 

7 - 18 

6.   Members' Update on Ethical Governance 
The report of the City Solicitor is enclosed. 
 

19 - 32 

7.   Social Media Guidance for Members Update 
The report of the City Solicitor is enclosed. 
 

33 - 42 

8.   Local Government Association  (LGA) Model Code of 
Conduct for Members 
The report of the City Solicitor is enclosed. 
 

43 - 80 

9.   Member Development and Training 
The report of the City Solicitor is enclosed. 
 

81 - 140 

10.   Standards Committee Work Programme 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit is 
enclosed. 
 

141 - 148 



Standards Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Standards Committee comprises five city councillors, one parish councillor and 
two independent members and is chaired by an independent member. The 
Committee deals with matters relating to the conduct of city and parish councillors 
and the promotion of ethical standards. 
 
The Independent Persons are appointed by the Council to assist the Council in the 
consideration of any complaints made against councillors. They are not members of 
the Standards Committee but they are invited to attend the meeting if they wish to. 
 
It is the Council's policy to consult people as fully as possible before making 
decisions which affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at 
meetings but may do so if invited by the Chair. If you have a special interest in an 
item on the agenda and want to speak, tell the Committee Officer, who will pass on 
your request to the Chair.  Members of the public are requested to bear in mind the 
current guidance regarding Coronavirus (COVID-19) and to consider submitting 
comments via email to the Committee Officer rather than attending the meeting in 
person.  The contact details of the Committee Officer for this meeting are listed 
below. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council meetings can be found on the Council’s 
website www.manchester.gov.uk  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive,  
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension,  
Lloyd Street, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 10 March 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Standards Committee  16 January 2020 

 

 

Standards Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2020 

 
Present 
Independent Co-opted Member: G Linnell – In the Chair 
Councillors Andrews, Evans, Kilpatrick, Lanchbury and A. Simcock 
Ringway Parish Council: Councillor O’Donovan 
 
Apologies 
Independent Co-opted Member: N Jackson 
Independent Person: A Eastwood and S Beswick 
 
 
ST/20/01 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 31 October 2019 were submitted for approval.  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2019 as a correct record. 
 
 
ST/20/02 Membership of the Standards (Hearing) Sub-Committee 
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor which set out proposals for 
a review of the membership of the Standards (Hearing) Sub-Committee in light of 
changes to the membership of the Standards Committee. 
 
The report highlighted that membership of the Sub-Committee was last reviewed at 
the September 2016, however since then the membership of Standards Committee 
had changed and additionally political balance rules now applied.  
 
In light of this, the Committee agreed to align membership of th
[...]
ster City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 18 March 2021 
 
Subject: Standards Committee – Annual Report  
 
Report of: City Solicitor 

 

 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to update members of the Standards Committee on the 
matters within the remit of the Committee since the beginning of October 2019. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
1. To report on the matters within the remit of the Standards Committee since 

the last annual report in October 2019 and the work done by the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer during the period to promote and maintain high standards 
of conduct by Councillors.   

 
2. To seek the views of the Committee regarding whether this report should be 

forwarded to full Council for assurance on standards issues. 
 

 
Wards Affected All 
 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue None directly 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital None directly 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
E-mail: fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
  
Name: Poornima Karkera 
Position: Head of Governance Legal Services.  
Telephone: 0161 234 3719 
E-mail: poornima.karkera@manchester.gov.uk 
  
Background documents (available for public inspection):   
 
The following document disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 

Page 7

Item 5



are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
Annual Report to Standards Committee – October 2019  

Page 8

Item 5



1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to report on the matters within the remit of the 

Standards Committee since the last annual report in October 2019 and to 
summarise the work undertaken by the Council’s Monitoring Officer since the 
last annual report in October 2019 to 31 January 2021. 

 
2.0 The Roles of the Standards Committee and the Council’s Monitoring 

Officer 
 

2.1 The role and functions of the Standards Committee and the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer (‘MO’) are set out in the Council’s Constitution and 
reproduced for ease of reference in Appendix 1 to this Report. The Standards 
Committee generally meets 3 times a year, in March, June and October 
/November.  

 
3.0    Update on matters  within  the remit of the Standards Committee since its 

last Annual Report   
 

3.1 Due to Covid-19 there have been no meetings of the Standards Committee 
since January 2020. At its last meeting in January 2020 the Committee 
refreshed the membership of the Standards (Hearing) Sub Committee. The  
sub- Committee met to consider a Standards complaint  the outcome of which 
was reported to, and received by, full Council on 25 March 2020. The Hearing 
procedure sets out that a hearing should be  held within three months of the 
Monitoring Officer’s decision to refer the complaint to a hearing  The hearing in 
question was held within the timeframe provided for in the Member Complaints 
Hearing Procedure. The Arrangements and Hearing Procedure for dealing with 
Complaints against Members are being reviewed following this Hearing and a 
report on proposals for revising these procedures will be brought to a future 
meeting of this Committee. 

 
4.0 Operation of Codes and Guidance. 

 

4.1 As there were no meetings of the Standards Committee since January 2020 it 

was not possible for the committee to conduct its normal review of member 

related Codes and Protocols that sit in the Council’s Constitution prior to the 

annual review of the Constitution by full Council on 3 February 2021. Minor 

changes were approved by full Council to the Planning Protocol and the Use 

of Resources Guidance on 3 February 2021 as set out below: 

 

 Minor changes were made to the Planning Protocol for Members and 
Officers in Part 6, Section B of the Council’s Constitution, for the purposes 
of clarity.
[...]

 To prepare and maintain a register of Member’s interests for Ringway Parish 
Council to comply with the Localism Act 2011 and the Code of Conduct 
adopted by Ringway Parish Council and ensure that it is available for 
inspection as required by the Act; 

 

 To grant dispensations from Section 31(4) of the Localism Act 2011 if, having 
had regard to all relevant circumstances, the Monitoring Officer: 

 
(i) considers that without the dispensation the number of persons 

prohibited by section 31(4) of the Localism Act from participating in any 
particular business would be so great a proportion of the body 
transacting the business as to impede the transaction of the business; 
or 
 

(ii) considers that without the dispensation each member of the Council’s 
Executive would be prohibited by section 31(4) of the Localism Act 
from participating in any particular business to be transacted by the 
Council’s Executive; 

 
(iii) considers that without the dispensation the representation of different 

political groups on the body transacting any particular business would 
be so upset as to alter the likely outcome of any vote relating to the 
business. 

Page 19

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 18 March 2021  
 
Subject: Members’ Update on Ethical Governance 
 
Report of: City Solicitor 
 

 
Summary                
 
To seek the Standards Committee’s comments on and approval of the draft 
Members’ Update on Ethical Governance for March 2021. 
 
Recommendation 
 
To approve the content of the draft Members’ Update on Ethical Governance set out 
in the Appendix for circulation to all members. 
 

 
Wards Affected - All 
 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue None directly 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital None directly 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
E-mail: f.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 

Name: Poor
[...]

extremely important for roaming users who connect via public Wi-Fi networks. 

 
7. Use of social media and smart devices during meetings and events 

 
Increasingly hand held devices, such as smartphones or tablet devices like ipads are 
used to access social media during internal and external Council meetings and 
events to share information, views or comment.  

 
Devices need to be used with care and in line with the above guidance for social 
media accounts.  Alongside this, Members are asked to ensure that devices are 
silent during meetings and are used without disturbing others.   
 
8. Compliance   
 
The guidance in this document is in addition to the Council’s Code of Conduct for 
Members, and Use  of Council Resources Guidance for Members (adopted as Part 6, 
Section A and Section C of the Council’s Constitution), the Council’s ‘Email Policy’ 
and the Council’s ‘Internet/Intranet Policy’. 
 
It should be noted that any breach of this guidance may also constitute a breach of 
the Member Code of Conduct 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Item 6Appendix 2,



    

9. Review 
 

These arrangements were last reviewed in 2017 and shall be reviewed every 3 years 
thereafter, or earlier where there is a change in the applicable law or circumstances 
warrant an earlier review. 
 

Page 34

Item 6Appendix 2,



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 18 March 2021 
 
Subject: Social Media Guidance for Members update 
 
Report of:  City Solicitor 
 

 
Summary 
 
To update the Committee on the operation and efficacy of the Social Media 
Guidance for Members (‘the Guidance’) as well as the provision of training for 
members on the Guidance. 
 
Recommendations 
  
That the Committee note the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital None 
 

 

 

Our Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the 
OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
sup
[...]
eld devices, such as smartphones or tablet devices like ipads are 
used to access social media during internal and external Council meetings and 
events to share information, views or comment.  

 
Devices need to be used with care and in line with the above guidance for social 
media accounts.  Alongside this, Members are asked to ensure that devices are 
silent during meetings and are used without disturbing others.   
 
8. Compliance   
 
The guidance in this document is in addition to the Council’s Code of Conduct for 
Members, and Use  of Council Resources Guidance for Members (adopted as Part 6, 
Section A and Section C of the Council’s Constitution), the Council’s ‘Email Policy’ 
and the Council’s ‘Internet/Intranet Policy’. 
 
It should be noted that any breach of this guidance may also constitute a breach of 
the Member Code of Conduct 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43

Item 7Appendix 1,



    

9. Review 
 

These arrangements were last reviewed in 2017 and shall be reviewed every 3 years 
thereafter, or earlier where there is a change in the applicable law or circumstances 
warrant an earlier review. 
 

Page 44

Item 7Appendix 1,



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 18 March 2021 
 
Subject: Local Government Association (LGA) Model Code of Conduct for 

Members  
 
Report of: City Solicitor  
 

 
Summary 
 
To update the Committee on the publication of the LGA Model Code of Conduct for 
Members  
 
Recommendations 
 
1 To note the report.  
 
2. To support discussions by the Greater Manchester Chief Legal Officers on 
implementation of the LGA Model Code.  
 
3. That there be a further report to the November meeting of this Committee on the 
position.  
 

 
Wards Affected – all  
 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue None  
 
Financial Consequences – Capital None  
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Fiona Ledden  
Position: City Solicitor  
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
Email:  fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Name: Poornima Karkera 
Position: Head of Governance Legal Services.  
Telephone: 0161 234 3719 
E-mail: p.karkera@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 45

Item 8



Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy, 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
Report to Standards Committee March 2019  
 

Page 46

Item 8



1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Members will recall that, as reported to this Committee in March 2019, the 

Committee on Standards in Public Life (“the CSPL”) published its report on its 
review of local government ethical standards on 30 January 2019. This report 
focuses on recommendation 1- ‘that the Local Government Association 
(‘LGA’) should create an updated code of conduct in consultation with 
representative bodies of councillors and officers of all tiers of local 
government’. 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.2 The new LGA Model Code is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. For ease 

of reference our Code of Conduct for Members is attached as Appendix 2.  
The Manchester code was drafted in collaboration with the other 9 Councils in 
Greater Manchester. 

 
2.0 Comments on the LGA Model Code. 

 
2.1 The City Solicitor is of the view that in general the new LGA Model code is well 

set out and relatively straightforward to follow. It is probably fair to say that the 
draft code has had a lukewarm response from some Monitoring Officers who 
have indicated they do not propose to adopt it as published as they prefer their 
own code. 

 
2.1 Key points to note from the Standards Section of the LGA model code include 

that it: 
 

 aims to clarify when the code will apply  
 

 introduces the concept of treating other Councillors, members of the public, 
staff and representatives of partner organisati
[...]
ODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS 

Part 6 Section A (Adopted May 2017) 
Page 16 of 16 

Part 4 - General Matters relating to Parts 2 and 3 
 
15 Register of interests 
 

Subject to paragraph 16 any disclosable pecuniary interests or 
personal interests notified to the Monitoring Officer will be included in 
the register of interests. A copy of the register will be available for 
public inspection and will be published on the authority’s website. 

 
16 Sensitive interests 
 

This paragraph applies where you consider that disclosure of the 
details of a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest could 
lead to you, or a person connected with you, being subject to violence 
or intimidation, and the Monitoring Officer agrees. In these 
circumstances, if the interest is entered on the register, copies of the 
register that are made available for inspection and any published 
version of the register will exclude details of the interest, but may state 
that you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, the details of which are 
withheld under Section 32(2) of the Localism Act 2011. 

 
17 Dispensations 
 

The Council may grant you a dispensation, but only in limited 
circumstances, to enable you to participate and vote on a matter in 
which you have a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial 
interest. 

 

 
 
 

Page 82

Item 8Appendix 2,



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution  

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 18 March 2021 
 
Subject: Member Development and Training 
 
Report of: City Solicitor 
 

 
Summary 
 
To update Standards Committee on the operation and efficacy of the Member 
Development Strategy and training delivered since May 2019. 
 
This report is divided into 2 parts. The first part reflects Member Development and 
Training delivered between May 2019 and February 2020, in line with our Member 
Development Strategy. The second part reflects training held since the start of the 
Covid pandemic between February 2020 and January 2021 and proposals for the 
induction programme for new Councillors for May 2021.  
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee note the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected    All 
 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital None 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Fiona Ledden 
Position:  City Solicitor 
Telephone:  0161 234 3087 
E-mail:  Fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Jonathan Kershner 
Position:  Head of Business Support and Development (Legal Services) 
Telephone:  0161 600 8599 
E-mail:  j.kershner@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 

Page 83

Item 9



are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
Standards Committee – 21 March 2019 – Member Development Strategy 

Page 84

Item 9



1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Member Development Strategy 2019 – 21 was approved by Standards     

Committee at its meeting of 21 March 2019. 
 
1.2  The strategy sets out a clear direction for delivering on Member development 

- focusing on the following key objectives: 
 

● Ensure all Members are well equipped with the skills, knowledge and     
behaviours to enable them to fulfil their various roles effectively and to 
the best of their ability. 

● Ensure that all members have equal access to training and 
development opportunities, providing extra resources to accommodate 
those with special requirements.  

● Support a consistent approach to learning and development for 
Members  

● Ensure that new Members are fully supported during induction and 
beyond to allow them to carry out their duties effectively, as quickly as 
possible. 

● Broaden knowledge around Council business and areas of changing 
priorities. 

● Encourage a supportive environment where Members help to develop 
their colleagues. 

● Ensure that the learning and development of Members is recognised 
as crucial to the Council’s success and to the success of the Our 
Manchester Strategy. 

● Facilitate regular assessment of training needs and the learning and 
development programme by members. 

● Evaluate the effectiveness of the training programme and the Member 
Development strategy. 

● Facilitate a planned and strategic approach to member development 
● Establish an effective Member Development Group  
● Develop and deliver (with Member involvement and engagement) an 

effective Member Learning and Development Programme. 
 
1.3 The Strategy (a copy of which is at Appendix C)  also sets out the roles of the 

Monitoring Officer, Standards Committee and Member Development Working 
Group (MDWG) in relation to Member development and training as well as 
setting out the role of individual Members and group officers for each Group. 
This report sets out progress in relation to implementation of these objectives 
to date. Due to the continuing impact of the pandemic it is proposed to extend 
the period of operation of the Strategy until 2022 when a full review will be 
conducted. 

 
1.4 This report is divided into 2 parts. The first part reflects Member Development 

and Training delivered between May 2019 and February 2020, in line with our 
Member Development Strategy. The second part reflects training held since 
the start of the Covid pandemic between February 2020 and January 2021 
and proposals for the induction programme for new Councillors for May 2021.  

 

Page 85

Item 9



2.0 Part 1 (May 2019 – February 2020) – Member Development and Training 
 
2.1 The MDWG is tasked with providing strategic direction to formulate, 

implement and evaluate the quality of training, promoting development 
opportunities, being responsive to training needs and to review the Member 
Development budget, attendance and feedback as standard agenda items.  

[...]

None 
 

Page 145

Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee Work Programme – 18 March 2021       
 

 
Meeting - 18 March 2021 

Item Purpose of the report Report Author Comments  

Member Training & 
Development  

To update Standards Committee on the 
operation and efficacy of the Member 
Development Strategy; report on training 
delivered in the current municipal year and 
update on the proposals in relation to the next 
municipal year 

Jonathan Kershner   

Annual Standards Report To note and review the work done in the last 
year to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct by members. 

Poornima Karkera  

Ethical Guidance update To update Members on any national issues 
regarding ethical governance which may impact 
on the Council’s arrangements for ethical 
governance. 

Poornima Karkera  

Social Media Guidance  To update Standards Committee on the 
operation and efficacy of the Social Media 
Guidance for Members  

Poornima Karkera  

LGA new model code To update the Committee on the publication of 
the LGA Model Code of Conduct for Members  
 

Poornima Karkera  

Standing item - Work 
Programme 

To review and amend (if necessary) items to be 
considered at future meetings of the 
Committee. 

Andrew Woods  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 147

Item
 10

A
ppendix 1,



Standards Committee Work Programme – 18 March 2021       
 

Meeting – 17 June 2021 

Item Purpose of the report Report Author Comments  

Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS)   

To seek the views of the Committee on the 
draft  

Sean Pratt   

Efficacy of and proposed 
amendments to the 
Arrangements 
(‘Arrangements’)  for 
dealing with complaints 
about Councillors and  
the Hearing Panel 
Procedure 

To update Standards Committee on the 
operation and efficacy seek the views of the 
Committee on proposed changes to the 
Arrangements and the Hearing Panel 
Procedure  

Stephen Hollard   

To consider the 
membership of the 
Standards (Hearing) Sub 
Committee

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  18 March 2021 

Standards Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 18 March 2021 
 
 
Present: Independent Co-opted Member: N Jackson – In the Chair 
Councillors: Andrews, Evans, Kilpatrick, Lanchbury and A Simcock,  
Independent Co-opted Member: G Linnell 
   
 
ST/20/1. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 16 January 2020 were submitted for approval.  
 

Decision 

 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2020 as a correct record. 
 
ST/20/2. Standards Committee - Annual Report  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that provided an update to 
members of the Standards Committee on the matters within the remit of the 
Committee since the October 2019. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: - 

 

 Providing an introduction and describing the roles of the Standards Committee 
and the Council’s Monitoring Officer; 

 Update on matters within the remit of the Standards Committee since its last 
Annual Report; 

 Operation of Codes and Guidance; 

 Register of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality; 

 Dispensations; 

 Councillor training and awareness; and 

 Complaints against Councillors. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Noting the impact of Covid, how did the number of complaints against Councillors 
submitted compare to previous years; 

 Noting the importance of reminders to Members to complete their Register of 
Interests in a timely manner; 

 Whether officers were confident that the outstanding complaints which were the 
subject of investigation would be dealt with within the agreed timescales; 

 When dealing with a complaint, who was responsible for determining which 
provision of the code a Member was alleged to have breached; and 

 Clarification was sought regarding the reason for the ‘Not Known’ entry recorded 
against a ‘Provision of the code alleged to have been breached’ case. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  18 March 2021 

The Head of Governance Legal Services responded to questions by advising that 
the number of complaints against Members received was comparable with previous 
years and she was confident that the current Investigating officer would deal with the   
complaints the subject of investigation within the agreed timescales. With regard to 
the identification of the specific provision of the code alleged to have been breached 
she advised that the complainant was encouraged to identify the specific element of 
the code they considered had been breached, adding that the ‘Not Known Entry’ was 
as a result of the complaint not being pursued by the complainant and the complaint 
had not reached the stage where the complainant had identified the provision in 
question.  
 
She stated that reminders were sent to Members following the May election and then 
again about six months later, in addition to the information circulated routinely in the 
ethical guidance which was circulated twice each year. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the report; and 
 
2. The Committee recommend that the Standards Committee - Annual Report should 
be forwarded to full Council for assurance on standards issues. 
 
ST/20/3. Members' Update on Ethical Governance  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that sought the 
Committee’s comments on and approval of the draft Members’ Update on Ethical 
Governance for March 2021. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Whether Independent Persons and all Co-opted Members would be offered  
appropriate and relevant training, similar to that which was offered to Councillors. 

 
The Chair noted these comments and suggested this recommendation could inform 
consideration of the item ‘Member Development and Training’ that was listed on the 
agenda. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the content of the draft Members’ Update on Ethical Governance set out 
in the Appendix for circulation to all members. 
 
ST/20/4. Social Media Guidance for Members Update  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that updated the members 
of the Standards Committee on the operation and efficacy of the Social Media 
Guidance for Members (‘the Guidance’) as well as the provision of training for 
members on the Guidance. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  18 March 2021 

 

 Welcoming the guidance, in particular in regard to the use of personal and official 
social media; and 

 Recommending that this information be circulated to all Members, candidates 
and included in the agents’ briefing packs in advance of the May election. 

 
The Head of Governance Legal Services acknowledged the comments from the 
Committee and stated she would take the recommendation up with the elections 
team following the meeting. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To note the report. 
 
2. The Committee recommend that the Social Media Guidance be shared with 
Members and candidates and be included in the briefing packs provided to 
candidates’ agents in advance of the May election.  
 
ST/20/5. Local Government Association  (LGA) Model Code of Conduct for 

Members  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that updated the members 
of the Standards Committee on the publication of the LGA Model Code of Conduct 
for Members, noting that the City Solicitor was of the view that in general the new 
LGA Model code was well set out and relatively straightforward to follow. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Requesting that all relevant information be shared with all political groups for 
consideration, following the May election so this could be considered and an 
opinion obtained in advance of the report being submitted to the November 
meeting; and 

 A view was sought as to the appropriateness of the value set at which a gift had 
to be declared. 

 
The Head of Governance Legal Services stated that it was for this Committee  to 
consider and the Council to  agree a figure for the value set at which a gift and 
hospitality had to be declared. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To note the report; 
 
2. To support discussions by the Greater Manchester Chief Legal Officers on 
implementation of the LGA Model Code; and 
 
3. Recommend that a further report be submitted to the November meeting of this 
Committee on the position, noting the comments above. 
 
ST/20/6. Member Development and Training  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  18 March 2021 

 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that provided an update on 
the operation and efficacy of the Member Development Strategy and training 
delivered since May 2019. 
 
The first section of the report reflected upon the Member Development and Training 
delivered between May 2019 and February 2020, in line with our Member 
Development Strategy. The second part reflected upon training held since the start of 
the Covid pandemic between February 2020 and January 2021 and reported the 
proposals for the induction programme for new Councillors for May 2021.  
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Noting the benefits of being able to access events and meetings virtually this 
approach should continue post Covid; 

 Consideration needed to be given to capturing and recording any relevant 
training obtained by Members and all Co-opted Members outside of the Council; 

 Noting the importance of Members attending all training, especially the Carbon 
Literacy training; 

 Recommending that relevant training should be made available to all Co-opted 
Members; and 

 Consideration needed to be given to identifying courses that were mandatory for 
Members to attend and appropriate sanctions if these were not completed; 

 
The Head of Business Support and Development stated that Member attendance at 
training courses was generally very good and the levels of attendance was monitored 
by the Member Development Group. He further advised that non-attendance was 
followed up and if this was a recurring issue the relevant Group Officer would be 
informed. He advised that the issue of Mandatory Courses would be an issue for the 
Member Development Group to determine. The Head of Governance Legal Services 
commented that the issue of sanctions for non-attendance at training courses had 
been discussed previously by the Committee and it had been felt that it was not 
appropriate to pursue at that time however if the Committee were minded this could 
be revisited if non attendance was identified as an issue. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To note the report. 
 
2. To recommend that virtual training be continued to be part of the training offer post 
Covid; 
 
3. To consider how the relevant training completed in other roles be recorded; and  
 
4. To recommend that all relevant training be made available to all Co-opted 
Members. 
 
ST/20/7. Standards Committee Work Programme  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  18 March 2021 

The Committee considered the report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
that invited the members of the Standards Committee to consider its work 
programme for future meetings and make any revisions. 
 
In addition, a report titled ‘The Use of Council Resources Guidance for Members’ 
would be scheduled for the June meeting and the ‘Standards Committee - Annual 
Report’ would be scheduled for the March 2022 meeting. 
 
The Head of Governance Legal Services stated that a report on Partnership 
Arrangements, including guidance on the role of dual hatted Members, would be 
scheduled for an appropriate meeting in consultation with the Chair. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and agree the Work Programme subject to the above comments. 
 
 
 


